

OCT 29 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT U.S.

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
LIFE PARTNERS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THEODORE V. MORRISON, JR., MARK C. CHRISTIE,  
and JUDITH WILLIAMS JAGDMANN, in their  
official capacity as Commissioners of the Virginia  
State Corporation Commission, ALFRED W. GROSS,  
in his official capacity as Virginia Commissioner of  
Insurance, and ROBERT F. McDONNELL, in his  
official capacity as Attorney General of Virginia,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE VIRGINIA ATTORNEY  
GENERAL IN OPPOSITION TO THE  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ROBERT F. McDONNELL  
Attorney General of Virginia

WILLIAM E. THRO  
State Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
wthro@oag.state.va.us

MAUREEN RILEY MATSEN  
Deputy Attorney General  
mmatsen@oag.state.va.us

STEPHEN R. MCCULLOUGH  
Deputy State Solicitor General  
smccullough@oag.state.va.us

WILLIAM C. MIMS  
Chief Deputy  
Attorney General

RONALD N. REGNERY  
Senior Assistant  
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
900 East Main Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
Telephone: (804) 786-2436  
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991

*Counsel for Virginia Attorney  
General Robert F. McDonnell*

October 29, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	7
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS CONCERNING THE APPLICABILITY OF THE McCARRAN- FERGUSON ACT TO TRANSACTIONS ALTERING THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE INSURER AND INSURED IN THE VIATICAL SETTLEMENT CONTEXT.....	8
A. The McCarran-Ferguson Act Permits States to Regulate the Relationship between the Insurer and the Insured in the Viatical Settlement Context.....	8
B. Cases Regulating the Relationship Between the Insurer and a Third Party are Inapplicable to the Regulation of Viatical Settlements.....	10
C. Cases Regulating the Investment Aspect of Viatical Settlements are Inapplicable to the Regulation of the Insurance Aspect of Viatical Settlements .....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. BECAUSE THE VIRGINIA ACT IS CONSISTENT WITH THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE, THERE IS AN ALTERNATIVE GROUND FOR THE LOWER COURT JUDGMENT.....	15
A. The Virginia Act Does Not Discriminate on its Face or in its Practical Effect.....	17
B. The Virginia Act Survives <i>Pike</i> Balancing.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Michigan Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 545 U.S. 429 (2005) .....	20
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	15
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977) .....	15
<i>Caldwell v. Sioux Falls Stock Yards</i> , 242 U.S. 559 (1917) .....	18
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978) .....	15, 16, 18
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987) .....	17
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	18
<i>Foster-Fountain Packing Co. v. Haydel</i> , 278 U.S. 1 (1928) .....	16
<i>Genord v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 440 F.3d 802 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	10, 11, 13
<i>H.P. Hood &amp; Sons v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949) .....	16
<i>Hall v. Geiger-Jones Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 539 (1917) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) .....	15, 16
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	16
<i>Liberty Glass Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 607 F.2d 135 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979).....	10-13
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1996) .....	16
<i>Merrick v. N.W. Halsey &amp; Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 569 (1917) .....	18
<i>Northwest Central Pipeline Corp v.</i> <i>State Corp. Comm’n of Kansas</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989) .....	17
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995) .....	15
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v.</i> <i>Department of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	16
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970) .....	17-20
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946) .....	8
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of America v.</i> <i>National Park Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 812 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Robertson v. California</i> , 328 U.S. 440 (1946). .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Securities &amp; Exch. Comm’n v. Life Partners, Inc.</i> , 87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Securities &amp; Exch. Comm’n v. Mutual Benefits Corp.</i> , 408 F.3d 737 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 128 S. Ct. ____ (2007) .....	14
<i>Securities &amp; Exch. Comm’n v. National Securities, Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969) .....	9
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1786 (2007) .....	19, 20
<i>United States Dep’t of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993) .....	8
<i>United States v. Sharpnack</i> , 355 U.S. 286 (1958) .....	8
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings v. Gilmore</i> , 252 F.3d 316 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Wuliger v. Eberle</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 814 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....	14
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Jim’s Motorcycle, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 560 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Smit v. Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A.</i> , 546 U.S. 936 (2005) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Dormant Commerce Clause)...	1, 2, 5-7, 15, 17, 18, 21
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1011 .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1012 (McCarran-Ferguson Act) .....	1, 2, 6-9, 11, 13, 15, 21, 22
26 U.S.C. § 101(g)(2) .....	10, 21
26 U.S.C. § 101(g)(2)(B)(i)(I) .....	10
26 U.S.C. § 101(g)(2)(B)(ii)(I-II).....	10
<i>Virginia Code</i> §§ 6.1-408 through 431.....	18
<i>Virginia Code</i> §§ 6.1-444 through 471.....	18
<i>Virginia Code</i> §§ 13.1-504 through 506.....	18
<i>Virginia Code</i> §§ 38.2-6000 through 6015 (Virginia Viatical Settlements Act) .....	1-3, 5-7, 12, 13, 15, 17-20
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 38.2-6011.....	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Laurence H. Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (3d ed. 2000).....	8
